Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

	 A Change of 50 bps in Interest rate would have following Impact on the profit before tax
Particular 2018-19 (INR) 2017-18 (INR)

50 bp increase would decrease profit before tax by  -  (250.23)
50 bp decrease would increase profit before tax by  - 250.23

(iii)	 Price risk

(a)	 Exposure

	 The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments in equity shares (Quoted) held by the Company and classified in the
balance sheet at fair value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies
its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company. Unquoted investment in equity shares of
subsidiaries are not exposed to price risk fluctuations.

(b)	 Sensitivity

	 The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company’s equity and Gain/Loss for the period.

	 The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all other variables held constant, and that
all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

	 Impact on Profit before tax
Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

BSE Sensex 30- Increase 5%  0.10  0.39
BSE Sensex 30- Decrease 5%  (0.10)  (0.39)

36	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS
Particulars As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
   Claims against the company not acknowledged as debts

a) Income Tax Matters  1,797.59  6,147.50
b) Gujarat VAT Matter  146.73  146.73
c) Corporate Guarantees given to Financial Institutions and Banks in respect of loans to

subsidiaries / step down subsidiaries of the Company ( refer note below no. II )
 34,121.44  590,247.58

d) Other material non-cancellable contractual commitments  -  22.83
e) Others Borrowings  -  9,715.06

Total  36,065.76  606,279.70

Binani Industries Limited annual report 2018-19

96

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	 Notes:

I)	 i)	 The City Civil Court at Kolkata has passed an order dated December 3, 2009 not recognizing the company as a tenant whereby the godown
has been handed over to the Standard Chartered Bank (“the Bank”), the recognized tenant. However, the Bank has been given time by the
court to recover rent and / or charges as well as other amounts in respect of the said godown. However, till date no recovery proceedings have
been initiated by the Bank and, therefore, the liability if any, cannot be quantified.

	 ii)	 The Company has given Counter guarantee to a BNP Paribas “the bank” in respect of a guarantee furnished by the company to the Government

[…]

The Group has following unhedged foreign currency risk ( all in Foreign Currency Lakhs ) at the end of the reporting period expressed

Foreign Currency Exposure as at March 31, 2019 USD EURO GBP NOK
Loans and advances  4,924.89  -  -  -
Trade Receivables  -  1,984.34  -  -
Advance to Vendors  4.10  241.54  -  -
Borrowings  174,196.40  -  -  -
Interest on Borrowings  13,041.07  -  -  -
Trade payables  1,326.82  423.76  247.20  1.49
Capital Creditors  3.82  11.28  -  -

Foreign Currency Exposure as at March 31, 2018 USD EURO GBP NOK
Loans and advances  4,617.71  -  -  -
Trade Receivables  24.70  22,731.74  -  -
Advance to Vendors  6.31  20.33  0.72  -
Borrowings  211,186.56  3,993.33  -  -
Interest on Borrowings  10,177.70  -  -  -
Trade payables  -  15,026.09  228.04  20.55

(b) 	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments and
the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts, foreign exchange option contracts designated as
cash flow hedges.

	 A Change of 1% in Foreign Currency would have following Impact on the profit before tax
Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

1% Increase 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Decrease
USD  (1,836.39)  (2,167.16)  1,836.39  2,167.16
GBP  (2.47) (2.27)  2.47  2.27
EURO  17.91  37.33  (17.91)  (37.33)
NOK  (0.01) (0.21)  0.01  0.21
Total  (1,820.97)  (2,132.31)  1,820.97  2,132.31

Binani Industries Limited annual report 2018-19

152

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019
(All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(ii) 	 Market Risk - Interest Rate

	 The interest rate risk is risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctute because of chnages in market interest
rates

	Th e Group borrows at variable as well as fixed interest rates and the same is managed by the Group by constantly monitoring the trends &
expectations. In order to reduce the overal interest cost, the Group has borrowed a mix of short term & long term loans.

	Th e group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate
risk. The Company has not hedged the interest rate risk.

(a) 	 Interest rate risk exposure

	 The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018
Variable rate borrowings  204,006.15  302,618.25
Fixed rate borrowings  11,162.94  309,278.99
Total borrowings  215,169.09  611,897.24

(b) 	 Interest sensitivity analysis

	 The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interst rates on the borrowings at the end of the reporting
period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period
was outstnading for whole of the year. A 50 basis point increases or decreases is used for internal review by the key management personnel.

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

	 A Change of 50 bps in Interest rate would have following Impact on the profit before tax

Particulars Impact on Profit / (Loss) and Equity
2018-19 2017-18

Interest rates - increase by 50 basis points *  (1,020.03)  3,103.28
Interest rates - decreses by 50 basis points *  1,020.03  (3,103.28)

	 * Assuming all other variables are constant

(iii) 	Price risk

(a) 	 Exposure

	 The Group exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet at fair
value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

(b) 	 Price Sensitivity analysis

	 The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company’s equity and Gain/Loss for the period.

	 The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all other variables held constant, and
that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

	 Impact on Profit before tax

Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018
BSE Sensex 30- Increase 5%  0.10  0.39
BSE Sensex 30- Decrease 5%  (0.10)  (0.39)

Binani Industries Limited

153

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019
(All amounts in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

35 	 Contingent Liabilities And Commitments

a) 	 Estimated amounts of contracts and commitements remaining to be executed and not provided for (net of advances)
Particulars  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018
Estimated amounts of contracts and commitements remaining to be executed on capital account not
provided for

 4,102.55  17,654.72

b) 	 Contingent Liabilities not provided for :
Particulars  March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018
Claims against the Companies not acknowledged as debts in respect of vairous tax matters  10,782.95  65,306.78
Claims against the Companies not acknowledged as debts in respect of other matters  195.16  227.88
Bills Discounted with Banks -  111.20
Bank Guarantee  7,605.51  6,845.42
Letters of Credit  -  539.42
Others  118.99  9,945.17
Total  18,702.61  82,975.87

	 Notes

1	 In case of BIL

i	Th e City Civil Court at Kolkata has passed an order dated December 3rd, 2009 not recognizing the company as a tenant whereby the godown
has been handed over to the Standard Chartered Bank (“the Bank”), the recognized tenant. However, the Bank has been given time by the
court to recover rent and / or charges as well as other amounts in respect of the said godown. However, till date no recovery proceedings have
been initiated by the Bank and, therefore, the liability if any, cannot be quantified.

ii	Th e Company has given Counter guarantee to a BNP Paribas “the bank” in respect of a guarantee furnished by the company to the Government